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COMES NOW MOTHER®S KITCHEN LTD. BY AvD THRU IT’S QUALIFIED RESPRESENTATIVE, 4
AND HEREBY FILES IT'S Response To FLoripa PumLic UriLiTies Coweany’s MoTion To
STRIKE THE COMPLAINTANT'S EXCEPTIONS FILED IN THIS MATTER. AS GROUNDS FOR SUCH
THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED.
1. On JuLy 2, 1998, THE RESPOMDENT CERTIFIED THAT IT FILED IT's MoTION
10 STRIKE WiTH THE FLORIDA PuBL1C SERVICE COMMISSION AND FORWARDED COPIES TO
e PeTiTioneR. On Juy 7. 1998 THE PETITIONER RECEIVED THIS PLEADING. On JuLy
13, 1998 PETITIONER RECEIVED RESPONDENT'S Response TO PETITIONER'S WRITTEN
EXCEPTIONS WHICH WERE CERTIFIED AS FORWARDED ON Juy 8, 1938,
:E: e 2. RESPONDENT ALLEGES IN IT'S MOTION TO STRIKE AT PARAGRAPHS ONE(1) AND
APP ™wo(2); THAT THE JuDGE FILED HIS RecoMMENDED OrDER ON June 11. 1998 AnD PETITIONER

cAr Plescowren 1T's EXCEPTIONS ON June 29, 1998, In paracrAPHS THREE(3) AvD FOUR(Y) OF
CMU

CTR
Eac Makin AND THEREFORE PETITIONER FAILED TO MEET THAT DEADLINE AND PETITIONER'S EXCEPTIONS

LEG Eliae’ e e THEREFORE UNTIMELY.

IT'S MOTION IT ALLEGES JunNe 26. 1998 AS THE CUT OFF DATE FOR FILING SUCH EXCEPTIONS
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L TE.M BEING DULY REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY AT LANW., BAR CERTIFIED
KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE Known THAT FLoripa RuLes of Civiu Procepure. Rue 1.090 Houps
TRAT:

AT Rue 1.080(e)

“WHEN A PARTY HAS THE RIGHT OR IS REQUIRED TO DO
SOME ACT OR TAKE SOME PROCEEDING WITHIN A PRE-
SCRIBED PERIOD OF TIME AFTER THE SERVICE OF A NOTICE
OR OTHER PAPER UPON THAT PARTY AND THE NOTICE OR
PAPER 1S SERVED UPON THAT PARTY BY MAIL, 5 DAYS SHALL
BE ADDED TO THF PRESCRIBED PERIOD.

Tve RecomenpeD ORDER WAS FURNISHED TO PeTiTioneR BY U.S. MaiL.

Tius THE PETITIONER’S EXCEPTION S WERE FILED IN A TIMELY FASHION. THE AGENCY TO

WHICH THE PETITIONER WAS DIRECTED BY THE ReccomMEMDED ORDER TO RECEIVE THE EXCEPTIONS
RECEIVED THEM IN A TIMELY FASHION: THE INTERVENOR RECEIVED THEM IN A TIMELY FASHION
a0 1F THE U.S. MAIL SOMEHOW FAILED TO FORWARD RESPONDENT’S COPY ALONG WITH THE
OTHER’S IN A TIMELY FASHION IT WAS THROUGH NO FAILT OF THE PETITIONER.

4, ResponDENT IN IT'S PARAGRAPHS SIX(6), SEVEN(7) aw E1eHT(8) oF 1T's
MOTION MAKES REFERENCE TO THE PROVISIONS OF Rue 28-206.104(F); REGARDING THE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE OF PETITIONER'S EXCEPTIONS. NO WHERE IN THAT RWE 1S IT
INCUMBENT UPON THE PETITIONER TO ACCOMPANY THE MAILINGS THROUGH THE POSTAL SERVICE
70 ENSURE SPEEDY DELIVERY. PETITIONER IS IN FACT CERTIFYING THAT HE PLACED THE
MAILINGS IN THE POSSESSION OF THE POSTAL SERVICE ON A PARTICULAR DAY FOR FORWARDING
AND IN THIS CASE THAT IS EXACTLY WHAT WAS DONE ON Juy 24, 1998, PETITIONER CAN
NO MORE BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR POSTAL DELAYS THAN RESPONDENT CAN IN IT'S
csann'cmm THAT IT MAILED IT'S MoTion on JuLy 2, 1998 avp THE PETITIONER TOOK
DEL IVERY FROM THE POSTAL SERVICE ON Juy 7, 1998,

5. ResPONDENT IN PARAGRAPH FIVE(S) OF 17's MOTION TO STRIKE: ALLEGES
ABSENCE OF ANY OFFER OF PROOF OF EXCUSABLE NEGLECT ALONG WITH A CITATION OF
HaMiLToN. PETITIONER OFFERED MATERIAL AND SUBSTANCTUAL ERROR CIRCUMSTANCES IN THE




HEARINGS AS IT'S BASIS AND IN FACT PRESENTED SPECIFIC AREAS WHEREIN ANY
REASONABLE JURIST GIVEN THE FACTS AND EVIDENCE PRODUCED COULD NOT HAVE HELPED

BUT TO REACH A DIFFERENT CONCLUSION BASED UPON FACT RATHER THAN AN APPARENT
WILLINGNESS TO TAKE AS FACT ORAL REPRESENTATIONS WHICH ARE IN DIRECT OPPOSITION

TO THE DOCUMENTED FACTS. REVERSIBLE ERROR IS READILY APPARENT THROUGHOUT THE
PROCEEDINGS AND RECCP™MENDED ORDER. CASE IN POINT FLA. ADMINISTRATIVE RULE

25-7-083 CLEARLY STATES THAT A NON-TRANSFERRABLE CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT SHALL BE
ISSUED TO EACH CUSTOMER. . ..s++; CLEARLY THROUGH EXAMINATION OF THE EVIDENCE. EXHIBITS
AND HEARING TRANSCRIPTS: AT NO TIME OR POINT DOES FPUC OFFER EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE
WITH THIS RULE AND THROUGHOUT THEIR MANY EXHIBITS; THE ABSENCE OF THIS CERTIFICATE
1S BARINGLY APPARENT. YET THE ALJ IRRATIONALLY CONCLUDES FPUC VIOLATED NOT ONE
sINGLE Rue. FURTHERMORE, THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY AND WITHOUT PRECECENCE DENIED
PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO ENTER INTO EVIDENCE PRIOR STATEMENTS SUBMITTED BY RESPONDENT
IN OPPOSITION TO STATEMENTS CONCOCTED BY RESPOMDENT AT A LATER DATE AND TIME FAR
REMOVED FROM THE DATE AND TIME OF OCCURANCE. EXAMPLES OF WHICH ARE ATTACHED HERETO
AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE: SUCH AS THE SepTermer 17, 19% Cowsrer
REQUEST AND THE ACCOMPANYING RESPONSE FROM THE RESPONDENT: THE OMLY REASONS SIVEN
FOR TERMINATION OF SERVICE WAS THE GAS LEAY AND BYRD WANTING THE SERVICE DIS-
CONTINUED. NOTE THERE WAS NO MENTION OF PETITIONERS NOT BELIEVING A LEAK EXISTED
NOR ANY IRRATIONABILITY ON THE PART OF ANYONE OF THE PETITIONERS. ALSO NOTE THE
PETITIONERS HAD ADVISED FPC EMPLOYEE MARTIN THAT THEY HAD PAID THE DEPOSIT(WHICH)
MARTIN ENTERED AS DEPT) IN FULL AFTER A SECOND INTERRUPTION. ADDITIONALLY RESPONDENT
PREPARED THREE(3) SEPARATE ACCOUNTS OF ACCOUNT HISTORY FOR SuMISsIon To THE FPC
DETAILING ALL ACTIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES CONNECTED WITH THE HANDLING OF THE ACCOUNT
IN NOT ONE OF THEM: WAS THERE ANY MENTION OF ANY DANGER DUE TO IRRATIONALTY OR

ANY REFERENCE TO PETTY CASH OR PAYMENTS BEING COMBINED, IN HOUSE RECEIPTS OR ANY
OTHER MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO. AS A MATTER OF FACT A RECORD OF COMPUTER DATA

WITH HANDWRITTEN ENTRY FROM RESPONDENT’S TROY . WHICH HE PURPORTED TO BE NOTES HE
Took ON SepTEMBeR 13, 1996 MAKE NO MENTION OF A DANGER DUE TO ANYONE'S IRRATIONALITY
OR ANYONE NOT BELIEVING A LEAX EXISTED.



Tre ALJ EVEN COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY WRONGFULLY DENYING THE ENTRY
INTO EVIDENCE THE DOCUMENTS: DATED JuLy 9, 1997, LETTER FRoM RESPONDENT'S TROY
WHICH PUT FORTH THE PETTY CASH THEORY AFTER HE WAS CONFRONTED WITH A CASH
RECEIPT FOR WHICH HE HAD NO RECORD OF : AND THE PETTY CAsH L0G OF FPUC’s SanForD's
OFF ICE WHICH SHOWED ABSOLUTELY NO MENTION OF ENTRY OR WITHDRAWAL OF A $290.00
FIGURE AND WHICH CLEARLY REFUTED RESPONDENT’S KEITT ASSERTION THAT SHE HAD PLACED
THE MONEY THERE FORGOT AND UPON HAVING REASON TO 60 BACK INTO PETTY CASH DISCOVERED
IT AND ISSUED AN IN HOUSE RECEIPT. CLEARLY A FALSE ASSERTION AS THE LOG SHOWS WITHOUT

QUESTION THAT KEITT ENTERED THE PETTY CASH BOX OR DRAWER ON AUGUST 14, 1995, ™wo(2)

DAYS AFTER PAYMENT AND NO IN HOUSE RECEIPT OR ANY OTHER RECORD WAS GENERATED., ALSO
on AucusT 21, 1996 THE LOG SHOWED KEITT ENTRY INTO PETTY CASH AND AGAIN NO IN
HOUSE RECIPT OR RECORD OF ANY KIND WAS ENTERED OR GENERATED, THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
CERTAINLY VERY MATERIAL TO THE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT HEREIN AND WERE WRONGFULLY
DENIED ENTRY AS BXHIBITS BY THE ALJ. Foripa Rue of Civiu Procenure Rue 1.450
GUARANTEES THE RIGHT TO INTERROGATE AND ATTEMPT TO IMPEACH ADVERSE WITNESSES. THE
ALJ COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY WRONGFULLY LIMITING SUCH ATTEMPT AND REFUSING

To ALLOW ENTRY OF DOCUMENTATION TO THE CONTRARY OF TESTIMONY BEING GIVEN. EVEN

e Corector’s DatLEy ReporTs OBTAINED FroM FPUC BY may oF NoTICE TO PRODUCE WHICH
WAS CERTIFIED AS COMPLETE By FPUC AMD IT'S COUNSEL FAILS TO REFLECT ANY COLLECTION
OF FUNDS FOR PAYMENT FROM PETITIONER on 7/11/%, 8/12/96 or EvEN 9/12/36 QLEARLY
DEMONSTRATING A VIOLATION OF RECORDS KEEPING REQUIREMENTS AND VERIFYING THE FACT
THAT FPUC’s KEITT WAS FREE TO MANIPULATE THE RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS AND OTHER RECORDS

Astnmm:msmmvnmmanwmmUmmvm
CREATING REVERSIBLE ERROR.

6. WITH THE ABOVE REFERENCE MATERIAL AND MANY OTHERS. THe ALJ ALSO COMMITTED
REVERSIBLE ERROR BY REFUSING THE PETITIONER THE RIGHT TO CALL REBUTTAL WITNESSES
WHO WOULD GO TO THE HEART OF MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT IN DISPUTE., IN IMPEACHING

THe TESTiMONY oF FPUC’s wiTeesses,




7. THE PETITIONER HAS NO INTEREST OR DESIRE TO REHASH OR REARGUE THE MERITS
OF THIS CASE: IT HAS BECOME APPARENT THAT JUSTICE WILL NOT BE SERVED IN THE VENUE

OF BEAUROCRATS AND POLITICAL PUNDANTS: IT'S OMLY DESIRE IS TO BE DONE WITH THE
ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS SO THAT ENTRY INTO A COURT OF LAW WITH A JURY OF IT'S
PEERS. WITH UNBIASED REASONABILTY CAN ADDRESS THE WRONGS DONE TO IT.

8. THE EXCEPTIONS ARE VALID AND WITHIN THE RIGHTS OF THE PETITIONER IN THE
PRESERVANCE OF IT’S APPELLATE RIGHTS,

9, IT was NOT THE PETITIONER WHO QLAIMED THAT ALFRED BYRD REQUESTED THE MOTHER'S
KiTcHEN LTD. ACCOUNT BE OPENED SOLELY IN HIS NAME: DESPITE ALFRED BYRD BEING UNDER
OATH., TESTIFIED TO THE CONTRARY. PETITIONERS TESTIFIED TO THE CONTRARY AND THE
RESPONDENT CAN NOT PRODUCE ONE DOCUMENT SHOWING SUCH A REQUEST. IT wAs NOT THE
PETITIONER WO WAS REQUIRED BY RULE TO PRODUCE A CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT ON THIS
ACCOUNT: BUT DID NOT DO SO AMD THEREBY VIOLATE THE RULE AND COULD NOT OR CAN NOT
PRODUCE SAID CERTIFICATE AS REQUIRED, IT wAs MOT THE PETITIONER WHO TOOK PAYMENT OF
FUNDS ON THE ACCOUNT AND COULD NOT PRODUCE INDEPENDENT RECEIPTS FOR SUCH PAYMENTS
AND AFTER BEING CONFRONTED BY A RECEIPT FROM THE CUSTOMER WHICH THEY DID NOT HAVE
CONCOCT A STORY OF PETTY CASH ENTRY; AND HAVING A PETTY CASH RECORD WHICH REFLECTED
NO SUC ENTRY: OR FAILING TO BE ABLE TO STATE WHY AFTER GOING INTO PETTY CASH AT LEAST
TWO TIMES FAILED TO MAKE A RECORD OF THE PAYMENTS. IT WAS NOT THE PETITIONER WO
WRONGFULLY TERMINATED SERVICE AND STATED AT FIRST THAT IT WAS TERMINATED DUE TO
A REFUSAL TO SIGN A WORK ORDER., LATER SAYING IT WAS DUE SOLELY TO A GAS LEAK ON
A RANGE AND WHEN CONFRONTED WITH THE FACT THAT THERE WAS OTHER SERVICABLE EQUIPMENT
PRESENT: OMCE AGAIN CHANGE THEIR STORY AND CONCOCT A DANGER OF IRRATIONABILTY AND
SOMEONE MIGHT TRY TO RECOMNECT A RANGE BECAUSE THEY BELIEVED SOMEONE DID NOT
BELIEVE THE RANGE WAS BROKEN; EVEN THOUGH THEIR REPRESENTATIVE TESTIFIED UNDER OATH
THAT HE SHOWED THE PETITIONER A FLAME COMING FROM THE SUPPOSED DEFECTIVE PART WHEN
GAS WAS CONNECTED AND THAT THEY WERE BEING YELLED AT TO FIX THE RANGE: YET THEY
REASONABLE CONCLUDED SOMEONE WOLLD COMMIT SUICIDE BT ATTEMPTING TO RECONNECT THE
RANGE: SAID THEORY OF IRRATIONABILTY ADMITTEDLY BEING CONCOCTED DURING HEARINGS




WHEN THEY WERE PRESENTED WITH EVIDENCE OF THEIR INITIAL OFFERINGS BEING FALLTY AND
THEY WERE FORCED TO SEARCH FOR SOME TYPE OF RESPONSE TO TRY AND JUSTIFY THEIR
WRONGFUL ACTS. IT WAS NOT THE PETITIONER WHO MADE UP FIVE DIFFERENT VERSIONS OF THE
CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE HISTORY OF THIS ACCOUNT: IT IS CERTAINLY NOT THE
PETITIONER WHO IS FILING WARRANTLESS MOTIONS AFTER THE CLOSE OF THE SUPPOSEDLY

JUDICIAL STAGE OF THIS ACTION.
IT WAS MOST ASSUREDLY NOT THE PETITIONER IN THE FACE OF SO MANY DISCREPANCIES AND

ORAL ASSERTIONS CONTRARY TO THE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE IN THIS MATTER WHO UNREASGNABLY
DREW CONCLUSIONS OF FACT SOLELY UPON THE ORAL EXCUSES AND ASSERTIONS OF THE BUSINESS

ENITY.
10. THE MOTION IF CONSIDERED PROPER IN THIS STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS SHOULD

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED THIS _L@:nw of Juy 1998
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Customer says he has a dispute with a former partner. a Mr. Byrd which he |
believes has resulted in the improper disconnection of his service. Firs:. he ] “eiries J
believes that Florida Public Utilities was wrong in disconnecting the service e ————
for a bill which was Hr. Byrd's responsibilty. Florida Public Utflities Company | 2
was then uncooperative with the customer in reinstating the service when he CONSUMER REQUEST 2
providee documentation. To show that the business was a partnership. Then ‘
after, service was interrupted for a second time due to a past due bill, :f
employees paid the dept in full. Now FPUC has denied service again.at the 2
request of Mr. Byrd. The customer belfeves that FPUC has acted in a prejudicial FLORIDA PUBLIC :
manner against his business because of personal friendship with Mr. Byrd. ;
Please contact the customer. investigate and respond COMMISSION :

5 e

i

See Attached Response Dated 9-19-96
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—Doug Martin e
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@( g 33/ " DUE: _10/02/96
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P O Box 3395
West Palm Beach FL 33402-3395
September 19, 1996
Mr Doug Martin
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd

Tallahassee FL 323990850
Re: Consumer Request No. 1399431 Account Number 013107252

The above account was tumed on in the name of Alfred Byrd, dba/Mother’s Kitchen, on
Marcia 22, 1996. To date no documentation has been provided by representatives of

Mother’s Kitchen as to the type of organization (partnership, sole proprietor, etc.) or who
is the responsible party. Mr. Byrd with the account in his name has sole responsibility for

this account.

Gas service was disconnected on September 12, 1996, due to non-payment of gas bill.
The account was in arrears $230.04 at that time.

Approximately 4:30 pm on September 12th we received a cash payment of $261.04 in
our Sanford office, which included the arrears and a $31.00 turn-on fee. The account was

scheduled to be reconnected Friday moming, September 13°.

When the serviceman attempted to tumn-on the gas Friday moming, a gas leak was present
on the customer’s premises. The emnloyees at Mother’s Kitchen were advised that the
gas could not be tumed-on until the leak was repaired.

While this was going on Mr. Alfred Byrd came into our Sanford office and asked that the
service be terminated as of that date, September 13, 1996.
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One of the individuals at the Kitchen, Mr. Brooks, who claims to have interest in

Mother’s Kitchen blamed our Company for the leak and wanted us to repair the leak at
our expense and turn on the gas. He was told that he would have to authorize the repair

and pay for the repair. He was also told that he would have to go to our Sanford office
mmumh-mmmmmwumm-uhm

name. This all took place on Friday morning September 13%.

As of September 19%, Florida Public Utilities Company has not been suthorized to repair
the leak, and a representative of Mother's Kitchen has not contacted our office to open a

new account. :
Mr. Alfred Byrd is not a personal friend of any Company employee.
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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

P O Box 3395
West Palm Beach
FL 33402-3395

March 13, 1997

Mr John Plescow

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Consumer Affairs

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd
Tallahassee FL 32399-0850

Re:  Alfred Byrd D/B/A Mothers Kitchen
1744 Airport Blvd
Sanford FL
FPU - Account No. 131-07252
FPSC - Req # 1399431

Dear Mr. Plescow:

We have enclosed a chronological history of events regarding our activities with Mothers
Kitchen. If you have any questions please let me know.

enc: .
oc: Anthony Brooks  °
J. English (FPUC)
C. Swin (FPUC)
D. Kitner (FPUC)
disk Duoy 1296




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
Friday, June 13, 1997

CRONOLOGICAL HISTORY
Alired Byrd - D/B/A Mothers Kitchen

1996
3/21 Mr. Alfred Byrd in office to open account with $200 Deposit.

Mr. Byrd ordered appliances connected next day.

3/22  Account turned on and $21 tumn-on charge billed to gas account.
Appliances connected by Serviceman Polizz and $126.59 billed thru Jobbing

W/O #392286.
Mr. Alfred Byrd signed W/O that job complete.

3/26  $21 Tum-on recorded as charge to gas account.
4/2  Meter read 3683. Consumption was 62 CCF.

4/3  First Jobbing bill mailed out to Alfred Byrd, 1744 Airport Blvd., Sanford, FL
32772, for $126.59.

4/9  First bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen PO

Box 134, Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 67.32
46.32 Current Gas Service
21.00 Turn-on Charge

4/23 Merchandise & Jobbing bill paid $126.59.
5/1  Meter Read 3984. Consumption was 301 CCF.

5/8  Bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box
134, Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 297.07
229.75 Current Gas Service
46.32 Prior Gas Service
21.00 Prior Tum-on Charge

5/23 Payment $150 check on gas account.
5/31 Meter Read 4302. Consumption was 318 CCF.




6/4

6/11

4

7/3

719

7711
7/15
7/25

7731

Customer appliance (oven) serviced by Serviceman McDaniels, charge $30 to be
added to gas billing.

Disconnect notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box 134,
Sanford, FL 32772, reflecting $147.07 past due.

Bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen , PO Box
134, Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 391.72
244.65 Current Gas Service
147.07 Prior Gas Service

The $150 payment made on 5/23 returned by bank - “NSF”, $150 + $20 service
charge charged back to account.

Payment of $170 cash received for reimbursement of “NSF” check & service
charge. :
Meter read 4634. Consumption was 322 CCF.

Disconnect notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box 134
Sanford, FL 32772, reflecting $391.72 past due.

Bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box
134 Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 657.36
265.64 Current Gas Service
391.72 Prior Gas Service
Payment $160 cash on gas account.

Service Charge on customer appliance $30 (work done 6/3).
Payment $211.72 check on gas account.

Meter read 4930. Consumption was 296CCF.

Disconnect Notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box 134
Sanford, FL 32772, reflecting $315.64 past due.

Bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box
134, Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill  § 540.04
224.40 Current Gas Service
315.64 Prior Gas Service



8728
8729
9/3

9/9

9/12
9/12

9/13

9/19

3/4

The $211.72 payment made on 7/25 returned by bank - “NSF”,
$211.72 + $20 service charge charged back to account.

Payment $521.72 cash on gas account.
Address on account changed to 1744 Airport Blvd., Sanford, FL 32771

Meter read 5232. Consumption was 302CCF.

Disconnect Notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, 1744 Airport
Blvd., Sanford, FL. 32771, reflecting $230.04 past due.

Bill for gas service mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, 1744 Airport
Blvd., Sanford, FL.
Total Bill $ 471.29
221.25 Current Gas Service
20.00 Current Service Charge (“NSF” Ck.).
230.04 Prior Gas Service

Account was shut off for non-pay (SONP) - Amount past due $230.04
Payment $261.04 - Account to be turned-on in AM - first call.

M:.#!ﬁedByrduﬁveduowoﬂiaulppmxiMy&OOamandrequmedthe
gas tumned off in his name. Serviceman McDaniels arrived at Mothers Kitchen at
9:10am to tumn-on gas. Leak found at range. Range was disconnected. Gas meter
was turned off and locked. Serviceman left at 10:10 am.

F’uulbiﬂforgummdledtoAlﬁadByrd,WAMothﬂsKim 1744

Airport Blvd., Sanford, FL 32771.
Total Final Bill $ 110.75
$ 100.50 Current Gas Service

210.25 Prior Gas Service
(200.00)Deposit applied

‘Payment $22.75 on gas account.

Balance due $88.00

Disk D Troy 1296
Byrd.cron.hist.d
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PUBLIC UTIL.ITIES COMPMNY‘T )

P O Box 3395
West Palm Beach
FL 33402-3395

March 13, 1997

Mr John Plescow

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Consumer Affairs
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd :
Tallahassee FL 32399-0850

Re:  Alfred Byrd D/B/A Mothers Kitchen
1744 Airport Bivd
Sanford FL
FPU - Account No. 131-07252
FPSC - Req # 1399431

Dear Mr. Plescow:

We are offering the chronological series of events that we were able to obtain from our
records and the employees involved. At no time were any of our employees personal
friends with Mr. Alfred Byrd or did we conspire with Mr. Byrd to put Mothers Kitchen
out of business.

Date Description
3-21-96 FPU’s Sanford Distribution Superintendent, Don Middleton, was at

Mothers Kitchen late in the afternoon. Mr. Alfred Byrd of Mothers
Kitchen wanted the gas service turned on the next day. Mr. Middleton
said he was heading back to the Sanford FPU office and he could follow
him there and open the account. Mr. Alfred Byrd followed him to the
office. A $200.00 deposit was paid in cash by Mr. Byrd and a tum-on was
issued in the name of Alfred Byrd, d/b/a Mothers Kitchen. The mailing
address on the account was Mr. Byrd's home address. Mr. Byrd also
signed work order No. 3331-92286 to have gas equipment connected.

3-22-96 Gas equipment was connected and gas turned on. Mr. Byrd was charged
$21.00 to have gas turned on and $126.59 to connect gas equipment. The
812659wnhﬂledlndpddwmnon-mulmmchmdmn¢
operations. The $21.00 turn-on charge was added to the gas billing.
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6-7-96 Returned NSF check for $150.00.

7-15-96 $30.00 service charge added to gas bill for service call on 6-3-96 to check
oven - ordered & signed by Mr. Byrd.

8-8-96 Returned NSF check for $211.72.

2R i~ G T SR fovnonspay (SONP) ™

8-27-96 Gas service reconnected.

8-30-96 Tum-Off Notice mailed for Sept. 10* mm-oﬂ‘ifnot.paid.

9-12-96 Gas shut off for non-pay (SONP).

9-12-96 Payment of $230.04+831.00 reconnect fee was paid in Sanford Office @
4:30 PM. Service was scheduled to be turned om in the AM on 9-13-96.

9-13-96 Mr. Alfred Byrd came into the office between 8:30-9:00AM and requested

that service be disconnected that day (9-.3-96). We told him that we
would not be able to tum the account off until 9-16-96. This was done to
give us time to let the person that was taking over the account time to
come in with his deposit. During the time Mr. Byrd was in the office, the
serviceman was en route to the business to restore gas service. He was
told by dispatch to ask the customer to call Diase at the office. At that
time we informed (Mr. Brooks, we believe) that Mr. Byrd had requested
service be disconnected 9-13-96 but we would leave it on until 9-16-96 to
give him time to come in and establish service in his name. At the same
time the serviceman was attempting to restore service he found a leak on
the range. The customer refused to authorize owr serviceman to repair the
leak on the range. Had he verbally suthorized the repair he would also
have been asked to sign a work order authorizing the work and agreeing to
pay for the work. Mr. Brooks then called FPU's Vice President,

Darryl Troy, in West Palm Beach to complain that he paid the required
monies to have the account turned on and now ke is being told

Mr. Alfred Byrd wants the account out of his name and the serviceman
won’t turn-on the range due to needed repairs. He was told by Mr. Troy
that he would need to make “change of account” and deposit arrangements
with the Sanford office and the serviceman could not activate the gas
range until it was repaired. Mr. Brooks then huag up on Mr. Troy. The
serviceman red tagged the range and left. Gas was not turned on because

of safety reason.



At no time did FPU have any intention of putting Mothers Kitchen out of business. We
have been very patient with this acoount to assist in making this new business a success.

We tolerated a less than adequate deposit, repeated delinquency notices, several NSF
checks and a continual arrears problem.
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FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
Friday, June 13, 1997

CRONOLOGICAL HISTORY |
Alfred Byrd - D/B/A Mothers Kitchen

1996
321

3722

3126
an

4/3

4/9

4/23
5N

5/8

5/23

5/31

Mr. Alfred Byrd in office to open account with $200 Deposit.
Mr. Byrd ordered appliances connected next day.

Account turned on and $21 turn-on charge billed to gas account.
Appliances connected by Serviceman Polizz and $126.59 Villed thru Jobbing

W/O #892286.
Mr. Alfred Byrd signed W/O that job complete.

$21 Turn-on recorded as charge to gas account.
Meter read 3683. Consumption was 62 CCF.

First Jobbing bill mailed out to Alfred Byrd, 1744 Airport Blvd., Sanford, FL
32772, for $126.59.

First bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen PO
Box 134, Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 6732
46.32 Current Gas Service
21.00 Turn-on Charge

Merchandise & Jobbing bill paid $126.59.
Meter Read 3984. Consumption was 301 CCF.
Bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box

'134, Sanford, FL 32772.

Total Bill $ 297.07
229.75 Current Gas Service

46.32 Prior Gas Service
21.00 Prior Tumn-on Charge

Payment $150 check on gas account.

Meter Read 4302. Consumption was 318 CCF.



6/4

6/11

m

73

79

7/11

7/15

7/25

7/31

Customer appliance (oven) serviced by Serviceman McDaniels, charge $30 to be
added to gas billing.

Disconnect notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box 134,
Sanford, FL 32772, reflecting $147.07 past due.

Billl for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen , PO Box
134, Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 391.72
244,65 Current Gas Service
147.07 Prior Gas Service

The $150 payment made on 5/23 retumed by bank - 'NSF", $150 + $20 service
charge charged back to account,

Payment of $170 cash received for reimbursement of “NSF” check & service
charge.

Meter read 4634. Consumption was 322 CCF.

Disconnect notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box 134
Sanford, FL 32772, reflecting $391.72 past due.

Bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box
134 Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 657.36
265.64 Current Gas Service
391.72 Prior Gas Service
Payment $160 cash on gas account.

Service Charge on customer appliance $30 (work done 6/3).
Payment Sf!l.n check on gas account.
Meter read 4930. Consumption was 296CCF.

Disconnect Notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box 134
Sanford, FL 32772, reflecting $315.64 past due.

Bill for gas service mailed out to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, PO Box
134, Sanford, FL 32772.
Total Bill $ 540.04
224.40 Current Gas Service
315.64 Prior Gas Service




8/8  The $211.72 payment made on 7/25 returned by bank - “NSF”,
$211.72 + $20 service charge charged back to account.

8/28 Payment $521.72 cash on gas account.

8/28  Address on account changed to 1744 Airport Blvd., Sanford, FL 32771

829 Meierread 5232. Consumption was 302CCF.

9/3  Disconnect Notice mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, 1744 Airport
Blvd., Sanford, FL 32771, reflecting $230.04 past due.

9/9  Bill for gas service mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, 1744 Airport
Blvd., Sanford, FL.

Total Bill $ 471.29
221.25 Current Gas Service
20.00 Current Service Charge (“NSF” Ck.).
230.04 Prior Gas Service

9/12  Account was shut off for non-pay (SONP) - Amount past due $230.04

9/12 Payment $261.04 - Account to be tumned-on in AM - first call.

9/13 Mr. Alfred Byrd arrived at our office at approximately 8:00 am and requested the
gas turned off in his name. Serviceman McDaniels arrived at Mothers Kitchen at
9:10am to turn-on gas. Leak found at range. Range was disconnected. Gas meter
was turned off and locked. Serviceman left at 10:10 am.

9/19  Final bill for gas services mailed to Alfred Byrd, D/B/A Mothers Kitchen, 1744
Airport Blvd., Sanford, FL 32771.

Total Final Bill $ 110.75

$ 100.50 Current Gas Service
210.25 Prior Gas Service
(200.00)Deposit applied

1997
3/4  Payment $22.75 on gas account.

Balance due $88.00
Disk D Troy 12/96
Byrd cron hist.d

3



ENTER'9 DIGIT ACCT NO- : 8 ~07252 ACCT. N'UHB{ - 131-07252 STATUS- A

NAME - ALFRED BYKo C/0O NAME - DBA MOTHERS KITCHEN

SERVICE ADD. =~ 1744 AIRPORT BLVD MAIL ADDRESS-

SERV CTYST ZIP- SANFORD FL 32771  MAIL CTST 2P-

DEPOSIT DATE - 3/21/96 ACCT ON DATE- 3/22/96 OFF- 0/00/00

DEPOSIT NUMBER- 75218 PHONE NUMBER- 321-8822 AREA CODE- 00

DEPOSIT AMOUNT- 200.00CR CODES: TOWN- 30 PHC- CREDIT- 1

REMARKS 1,2,3 - LAST SONPS- 9/12/96 8/12/96

ttt*tt**tttimmcgzmmDATAttttiit * & * &k & Ak x
PAST-DUE BILL/DEP.PENDING TRANS. PENDING
9/30/96 SOCD DATE AMOUNT SOCD DATE AMOUNT

CUR.BILL 221.25 .

OTHER CHGS. 20.00

PREV BAL. 230.04

TOTAL BILL 471.29

tttt*tttttttttmrmm'rzon LA I B R B U O S
TB RTE C MET NO. READ DT. PREAD CREAD USE MUN TAX ST. TAX REV IN TAX

1 211 3 61555 8/29/96 4930 5232 302 11.57 13.48 221.25

F2=Con hist PF3=Exit F4=Bulk FS5=Cash FG-Con F7=Tran F8=Both F9=Correction
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PUBLIC UTILI S COMPANY

P O Box 3395
West Palm Beach MBOERE WAys Th Luwesar ot
FL 33402.3395

July 9, 1997

J Richard Durbin

Consumer Services Consultant
Division of Consumer Affairs
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Ogk Blvd
Tallahassee FL 32399.0867

Re: Mothers Kitchen
Docket No. 970365-GU

Dear Mr. Durbin:

The cash receipt for $290.00 received on August 12, 1996, on behalf of Mothers Kitchen
is explained as follows:

A cash payment in the amount of $290.00 was received by our Sanford office
manager o2 August 12, 1996. The $290.00 was placed and held in the office
manager’s petry cash box. Mothers Kitchen was notified that a check payment
made on July 25, 1996, for $211.72 had been returned by our bank unpaid and
that we would have to be reimbursed for that unpaid check immediately. On
August 28® the reimbursement for the returned check of $211.72 plus a $20.00
retumned check service charge was credited to Mothers Kitchen account along with
the $290.00 held in the petty cash box. This credit totaled $521.72.

If you need additional information please lot me know.
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STATEMENT G ETTY CASH PAYMENTS

.~ o

MPLOYEE Diane Keitt  EMPLOYEE #_lﬁgg_m@ JULY DIVISION __Sanford
| oawrmo PADTO waTron Accow wuen ___|ovmcoom| oW
1| 06715 1S Postal Seswd | Postage Stampe—— 123.4010,905 2lg 32,00 |
2 | 06704 .. Gapdmex Cicy g! Winter Spgs lZS.lﬂﬁﬂ.ﬁ_.ﬂﬂﬂﬂ_.—_.Jm_— -
2 | s G e Radio, Shack 123.4010.874 9.40 |,
4106/12 | Ronnie Prevatt |Winn Dixie/Cups  1123.4010,903 .32 :
5|06/18 Ronnie Prevatt Publix/Sugar 123.4010.905 38— -
6 | 06/25 US Postal Svc Certified Letters 123.4 5 |  s.o4
: T3 =a0, 60 T é.o0 - |-

7|7/10 US Postal Svc Stamps 123, LV Gl
8 | 7709 Andy, Thomas 7-11  Money Order  |123.4010.8802 10.99
9 |7/12 UPS pail Package 143.4160.43 19,98
10]7/10 D. Keitt i ﬁ%ﬁ.ﬁfﬁﬁos 1959
11]7/12 D. Sislo 9931020 386.2- 4 —=1.50 .1
12|7/12 D. Middleton algreen/Films 1123.4010,8802 _8.28
13 7)18 R. Prevatt Lcol: 's/Gar 1123.4010.905 » 5+02
14|7/27 Ms. G. Seymore L.mg_u_m;mma 1500
15 |7/31 .S Postal Svc Lou!!: Due 3
16 |8/05 US Pr;-lul Sve tamps
17 |8/06 [Us Postal Svc fertified Letter
18 |8/07 The Stamp Factory Rubber Stamp
19
20
21
22|
2
2% m*—ﬂ-@-‘lggs———
2 _ : S '
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS A TRUE AND CORRECT TOTAL 1§30
TATEMENT OF MY PETIY.CASH ACCOUNT 48 OF TOTAL ITEMS LISTED 394.56
REPARER'S SIGNA' / L AL CHANGE/CASHER 100,00 ;
PPROVED BY _ﬂ&'[ﬁm o CASH ON HAND — 5.44

121 _ 500.00

M 22071

TOTAL PETTY CASH




ATTACEMENT 3
PACE 2 of 2

— . STATEMENTC  ETTY CASH PAYMENTS ) PETTYCASH# ___8
WPLOYEE NAME___Diane Keitt EMPLOYEE #_3885 MONTHOF _ September DIVISION sanford
] oawrao PN 1O WHAT R _ACCOUNT WAMEN | SURLEDOM el
117/118 city qum__m : 123,1860,31  13000%) § 35.50 |
2] 7/31 City of Lake Mary Permits 123.1860.31 3000 50.04:')
3 | 8/02 UPS Mail Package 143.4160.43 26.57
| 8/06 |ciry of Winter Spgs |Permits 121.1860.31 13000 25.00
S18/2  |cicty of Winter Spgs |Permits 123.1860.31 13000 12,004
5] 8/14 R. Prevatt e e, 1 PR 123.4010,905 4.01 |
7 | 8/21/96 | 1. Love 4 o e e 1120.4010.8802 w75 4
3 | 8/20 D. Middleton _ Phone Calls’ Hn;.gg': 10.878 11,50
9 | 8/20 R. Johnson £288% - Shortage #1 _[123.2530.1 410 17,4
0| 8/19 US Postal Service | Stamps 12 . 905 64,00
1] 8729 J. Baldwin mm 121.4010.905 1604
12| q/25 A._Thomas MW 590
31 8/30 US Postal Service |Certified Latter 5 5.04
41 9/10 _UPS y 43 él-qg_-_ .
15| 9/24 | uS Postsl Service |Stamps 5 2,00 |
18] 9/23 | Andv Thomas Films _ 4ar |
17 v
18 Lo
W a..‘qd;,vd C ;
o o nﬁé
21 f_ ( E\Hf“"
2N
. ~S
2
b=
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS A TRUE AND CORRECT _3$.308.75
TATEMENT OF MY PET] NT AS 9/30/96  398.75
REPARER'S S 100.00
PPROVED BY 1.25
OAM 22071 12m1 TOTAL PETTY CASH : $ Sm




COLLEETOR'S DALY REPORT _
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COLLECTOR'S DAILY REPORT

DATE. 7’&’ ( --"am-—
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CCLLECTCA'S DAILY REPORT
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